

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

W.A. FOOTE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, d/b/a
ALLEGIANCE HEALTH, a Michigan non-profit
corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

Supreme Court Case No. 156622

Court of Appeals Case No. 333360

v

MICHIGAN ASSIGNED CLAIMS PLAN,
MICHIGAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
PLACEMENT FACILITY,

Kent County Circuit Court
Case No. 15-08218-NF

Hon. Donald A. Johnston

Defendants/Appellees

and

JOHN DOE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

Joseph J. Gavin (P69529)
Patrick M. Jaicomo (P75705)
MILLER JOHNSON
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
45 Ottawa Avenue, S.W. – Ste. 1100
P.O. Box 306
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-306
(616) 831-1700

Nicholas S. Ayoub (P61545)
HEWSON & VAN HELLEMONT, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees
625 Kenmoor Ave., S.E. – Ste. 304
Grand Rapids MI 49546
(616) 949-5700

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT ALLEGIANCE HEALTH'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. <i>Covenant</i> announced a new principle of law; under the <i>Pohutski</i> framework, it should be given prospective application.	2
A. Defendants ignore the decades of caselaw that recognized a provider’s right to sue insurance companies directly.	2
B. The <i>Pohutski</i> threshold does not ask if “new law” was created. It asks whether the decision overruled settled precedent or decided an issue of first impression whose resolution was not clearly foreshadowed.	3
C. Under <i>Pohutski</i> , <i>Covenant</i> either overruled settled precedent or addressed an issue whose result was not clearly foreshadowed. Under either scenario, <i>Covenant</i> established a new principle of law.	4
D. Defendants’ silence on <i>Pohutski</i> ’s three factors speaks volumes.	7
II. Defendants ask this Court to discard half-a-century of caselaw without addressing the application of stare decisis.	7
III. This Court has repeatedly rejected the federal standard that Defendants again ask this Court to adopt.....	8
RELIEF REQUESTED	10

Index of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Advocacy Org for Patients & Providers v Auto Club Ins Ass'n</i> , 472 Mich 91; 693 NW2d 358 (2005).....	6
<i>Bezeau v Palace Sports & Enter, Inc</i> , 487 Mich 455; 795 NW2d 797 (2010).....	4
<i>Botsford Gen Hosp v Citizens Ins Co</i> , 195 Mich App 127; 489 NW2d 137 (1992), lv den 441 Mich 912 (1993).....	6
<i>Covenant Med Ctr, Inc v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 500 Mich 191 (2017)	passim
<i>Detroit Med Ctr v Titan Ins Co</i> , 486 Mich 912 (2010).....	6
<i>Gentzler v Constantine Village Clerk</i> , 320 Mich 394; 31 NW2d 668 (1948)	7
<i>Griffith v Kentucky</i> , 479 US 314; 107 S Ct 708; 93 L Ed 2d 649 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>Harper v Va Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 US 86; 113 S Ct 2510; 125 L Ed 2d 74 (1993).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Harston v Co of Eaton</i> , __ Mich App __; 2018 WL 2746424 (2018).....	7
<i>Lakeland Neuro Centers v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 250 Mich App 35, 38 (2002), lv den 467 Mich 909 (2002)	6
<i>Lesner v Liquid Disposal</i> , 466 Mich 95; 643 NW2d 553 (2002)	4
<i>Lindsey v Harper Hosp</i> , 455 Mich 56; 564 NW2d 861 (1997)	3, 4, 6, 10
<i>Linkletter v Walker</i> , 381 US 618; 85 S Ct 1731; 14 L Ed 2d 601 (1965).....	8, 9
<i>MEEMIC v Morris</i> , 460 Mich 180; 596 NW2d 142 (1999)	passim
<i>O'Donnell v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 404 Mich 524; 273 NW2d 829 (1979).....	5
<i>People v Barnes</i> , __ Mich __; 2018 WL 3355458 (2018).....	8, 9, 10
<i>People v Carp</i> , 496 Mich 440; 852 NW2d 801 (2014).....	9
<i>People v Phillips</i> , 416 Mich 63; 330 NW2d 366 (1982)	3
<i>People v Sexton</i> , 458 Mich 43; 580 NW2d 404 (1998)	3, 9
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002)	passim
<i>Profit v Citizens Ins Co of Am</i> , 444 Mich 281; 506 NW2d 514 (1993).....	5, 6

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Regents of Univ of Michigan v Titan Ins Co</i> , 487 Mich 289; 791 NW2d 897 (2010).....	6
<i>Riley v Northland Geriatric Ctr (After Remand)</i> , 431 Mich 632; 433 NW2d 787 (1988).....	4
<i>Spectrum Health Hosps v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co</i> , 492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012)	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Stovall v Denno</i> , 388 US 293; 87 S Ct 1967; 18 L Ed 2d 1199 (1967).....	9
<i>Tebo v Havlik</i> , 418 Mich 350; 343 NW2d 181 (1984)	4, 6, 7
<i>Thompson v DAHE</i> , 418 Mich 610; 344 NW2d 764 (1984).....	5
<i>Wyoming Chiropractic Health Clinic, PC v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 308 Mich App 389; 864 NW2d 598 (2014), lv den 497 Mich 1029 (2015).....	6
 Statutes	
MCL 500.3105.....	5
MCL 500.3107.....	5
MCL 500.3109.....	5
MCL 500.3112.....	5
MCL 500.3114.....	5
MCL 500.3115.....	5
MCL 500.3157.....	5
MCL 500.3158.....	5
